

APP No. 19A1070

-----  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
-----

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,  
*Applicant,*

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as Governor of Nevada; et al.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
To the Honorable Elena Kagan,  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court  
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit  
-----

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

RYAN J. TUCKER  
JEREMIAH J. GALUS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rtucker@ADFlegal.org  
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd, NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org  
rgray@ADFlegal.org

JASON D. GUINASSO  
500 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Suite 980  
Reno, NV 89521  
(775) 853-8746  
jguinasso@hutchlegal.com

*Counsel for Applicant  
Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Governor’s response confirms the Free Exercise violation. ....	4
A. Nevada treats comparable secular assemblies better than Calvary Chapel’s religious gatherings.....	5
B. The Governor’s claim that commercial assemblies and worship gatherings are never comparable fails. ....	12
C. The Governor’s own response eliminates any suggestion that places of worship pose a unique risk. ....	14
II. The Governor’s own words prove that he favors secular over religious speech. ....	15
III. The Governor misreads <i>South Bay</i> and <i>Jacobson</i> as granting him a blank check.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	18
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , No. 18-1195, 2020 WL 3518364 (U.S. 2020) .....	1, 4
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	3
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	2, 18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	16
<i>Northern Heel Corp. v. Compo Industries</i> , 851 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....	passim
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	4
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , No. 19-635, 2020 WL 3848062 (U.S. 2020) .....	3
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (CC Va. 1807) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Carson City Health & Human Services, Lyon County COVID-19 Data  
(July 15, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ekOn0T> ..... 2, 10

Carson Plains Casino, <https://carsonplainscasino.net> ..... 10

Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 013  
(Apr. 8, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2ChHujR>..... 16

Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 016  
(Apr. 29, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2B5eivX> ..... 16

Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 024  
(June 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/32p7PXU> ..... 7, 10

Governor Sisolak, COVID-19 Declaration of Emergency Directive 027  
(July 10, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2OgmFYC> ..... 2, 9

Jackie Valley & Riley Snyder, *Sisolak, elected official pledge to address systemic racism and society’s ‘double standard’ toward black protestors*, The Nevada Independent (June 5, 2020), <https://bit.ly/32qAVq2> ..... 16

Kelsey Penrose, *Gov. Sisolak makes appearance at Black Lives Matter Protest in Carson City*, Carson NOW.org (June 19, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2VKTS2p> ..... 11

Lauran Neergaard, *First COVID-19 vaccine tested in US poised for final testing*, AP News (July 14, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2CHgMAR> ..... 3

MapQuest, <http://mapq.st/3iXbkuo> ..... 10

Nevada Department of Health & Human Services, COVID-19 Dashboard  
(July 15, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3j5kBAK> ..... 10

United States Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Lyon County, Nevada  
(July 12, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2C715TE>..... 2, 10
